Non-GAAP net loss $ (11,880)  $ (22,119)  $ (43,202)  $ (59,238)
(1) In 2018, adjustments to other expense (income), net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives and equity securities investment included in other (expense) income, net on
our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. These financial instruments were not held in the prior period. The prior period adjustment to other expense
(income), net reflects items classified as other (expense) income, net on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, excluding the other income associated with
the transition services agreement for the DAx disposition.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference call) to the most directly
comparable GAAP expense line items:

 Three Months Ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2018  2017

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues (1) $ 102,864   100.0%  $ 100,323   100.0%
Cost of revenues 49,446  $ 1,248  $ 48,198  46.9%  48,803  $ 384  $ 48,419  48.3%
Selling and marketing 24,866  1,860  23,006  22.4%  29,873  1,461  28,412  28.3%
Research and
development 18,742  1,137  17,605  17.1%  21,580  537  21,043  21.0%
General and
administrative 18,707  2,066  16,641  16.2%  22,331  6,340  15,991  15.9%

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2018  2017

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation

As adjusted
(non-

GAAP)
% of GAAP

Revenue
As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues (1) $ 310,172   100.0%  $ 300,623   100.0%
Cost of revenues 148,226  $ 5,235  $ 142,991  46.1%  143,417  $ 1,446  $ 141,971  47.2%
Selling and marketing 80,418  8,227  72,191  23.3%  90,796  4,439  86,357  28.7%
Research and
development 58,347  5,453  52,894  17.1%  64,102  1,808  62,294  20.7%
General and
administrative 66,067  12,276  53,791  17.3%  53,426  7,673  45,753  15.2%
(1) Revenue in 2017 is not comparable to revenue in 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.

Revenues

Revenues from our three offerings of products and services are as follows:

 Three Months Ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2018  % of Revenue  2017 (1)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 70,499  68.4%  $ 69,483  69.3%  $ 1,016  1.5%
Analytics and Optimization 22,215  21.6%  21,175  21.1%  1,040  4.9%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 10,150  10.0%  9,665  9.6%  485  5.0%

Total revenues $ 102,864  100%  $ 100,323  100%  $ 2,541  2.5%

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2018  % of Revenue  2017 (1)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 210,569  67.9%  $ 206,464  68.7%  $ 4,105  2.0%
Analytics and Optimization 68,479  22.1%  65,922  21.9%  2,557  3.9%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 31,124  10.0%  28,237  9.4%  2,887  10.2%

Total revenues $ 310,172  100%  $ 300,623  100%  $ 9,549  3.2%

Revenues from our three offerings of products and services for each quarter in 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

 Three Months Ended,
Nine Months

Ended,

(In thousands) March 31, 2018  June 30, 2018  September 30, 2018  September 30, 2018

Ratings and Planning $ 69,569  $ 70,501  $ 70,499  $ 210,569
Analytics and Optimization 25,731  20,533  22,215  68,479
Movies Reporting and Analytics 10,619  10,355  10,150  31,124

Total revenues $ 105,919  $ 101,389  $ 102,864  $ 310,172

 Three Months Ended,  Fiscal Year Ended,

(In thousands)
March 31, 2017 (1)  June 30, 2017(1)

September 30,
2017(1)  December 31, 2017(1)

December 31,
2017(1)

Ratings and Planning $ 67,765  $ 69,216  $ 69,483  $ 71,617  $ 278,081
Analytics and Optimization 23,726  21,021  21,175  20,843  86,765
Movies Reporting and Analytics 9,370  9,202  9,665  10,466  38,703

Total revenues $ 100,861  $ 99,439  $ 100,323  $ 102,926  $ 403,549

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, revenues from our previously disclosed four offerings of products and services would have been as
follows:

 Three Months Ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2018  % of Revenue  2017(1)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Digital Audience $ 49,467  48.1%  $ 55,430  55.3%  $ (5,963)  (10.8)%
TV and Cross-Platform 29,775  28.9%  23,754  23.7%  6,021  25.3 %
Advertising 13,472  13.1%  11,474  11.4%  1,998  17.4 %
Movies 10,150  9.9%  9,665  9.6%  485  5.0 %

Total revenues $ 102,864  100%  $ 100,323  100%  $ 2,541  2.5 %

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2018  % of Revenue  2017(1)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Digital Audience $ 157,137  50.7%  $ 167,733  55.8%  $ (10,596)  (6.3)%
TV and Cross-Platform 84,547  27.3%  71,138  23.7%  13,409  18.8 %
Advertising 37,365  12.0%  33,515  11.1%  3,850  11.5 %
Movies 31,123  10.0%  28,237  9.4%  2,886  10.2 %

Total revenues $ 310,172  100%  $ 300,623  100%  $ 9,549  3.2 %

(1) Revenue in 2017 is not comparable to revenue in 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.